As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR
 2015 Profit or loss 2014 Profit or loss

USD -379 141

SEK -442 -169

NOK -1,333 -2,032

Other -26 -1

Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk through funding and cash

management activities. The interest rate risk – the possibility that

the future cash flows from a financial instrument (cash flow risk) will

change due to movements in market interest rates – applies mainly to

bank loans and bond. There are no material interest rate risks related

to the assets of the Group.

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-

bearing financial instruments was as follows:

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR
2015 2014

Fixed rate financial liabilities 298 41,291

Variable rate financial liabilities 591,901 744,073

Total 592,199 785,364

A change of 10 basis points in interest rates of interest bearing

financial instruments at the reporting date would have increased

(decreased) profit and equity by the amounts shown below. This

analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant. The

analysis was performed on the same basis for 2014.

As at 31 December

In thousands of EUR

2015 2014

10 basis point increase -228 -58

10 basis point decrease 228 58

Fair values of financial instruments

In the opinion of the Group’s management there are no significant

differences between the carrying values and fair values of financial

assets and liabilities. The fair value for derivatives has been

determined based on accepted valuation methods.

Hedge activities

All derivative financial instruments are recognised as assets or

liabilities. They are stated at fair value regardless of their purpose. Many

transactions constitute economic hedges but do not qualify for hedge

accounting under IAS 39. Changes in the fair value of these derivative